

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE STEPHEN A. VADEN, JUDGE,

PITTS ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA DORSEY
INTERMODAL,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Defendants,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Court No. 24-00030

Public Version

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE AGENCY RECORD

<p>OF COUNSEL:</p> <p>BENJAMIN JUVELIER Attorney Office of the Chief Counsel For Trade Enforcement & Compliance Department of Commerce</p> <p>November 22, 2024</p>	<p>BRIAN M. BOYNTON Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General</p> <p>PATRICIA M. McCARTHY Director</p> <p>L. MISHA PREHEIM Assistant Director</p> <p>Kara M. Westercamp Senior Trial Counsel Commercial Litigation Branch Civil Division, Department of Justice P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station Washington, D.C. 20044 Tel: (202) 305-7571 E-mail: kara.m.westercamp@usdoj.gov</p> <p>Attorneys for Defendant</p>
---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 56.2	1
I. Administrative Determination Under Review	1
II, Issues Presented For Review	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Regulatory Framework For Scope Rulings.....	2
II. The Antidumping And Countervailing Duty Orders.....	4
III. Commerce’s Initiation Of Pitts’s Scope Application	6
IV. Commerce’s Preliminary Scope Ruling And Case Briefs.....	7
V. Final Scope Ruling.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Standard Of Review	12
II. Commerce’s Determination That The Orders Cover Completed Chassis from Vietnam with Chinese-Origin Unassembled Subassemblies Is Supported By Substantial Evidence And Otherwise In Accordance With Law.....	14
A. The Language Of The Orders is Dispositive And Commerce Properly Conducted a Plain Text Analysis Of The Scope.....	14
1. The Plain Language Of The Scope Dictates Chassis Components Can Be Subject Merchandise.....	16
2. While Unnecessary, Additional (k)(1) Sources Support Inclusion Of Unassembled Subassemblies In The Scope	20
B. Commerce Did Not Need To Conduct A Substantial Transformation Test.....	24
III. Commerce Did Not Need To Conduct A Circumvention Analysis.....	26

III.	Commerce’s Imposition Of The Effective Date For Suspension Of Liquidation Is Supported By Substantial Evidence And Otherwise In Accordance With Law	28
IV.	Substantial Evidence Supports Commerce’s Determination That Duties Should Be Applied To The Value Of The Finished Merchandise	30
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Altx, Inc. v. United States</i> , 370 F.3d 1108 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Am. Silicon Techs. v. United States</i> , 261 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Bell Supply Co. LLC v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Bestfoods v. United States</i> , 165 F. 3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 28 F.4th 240 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Corus Staal BV v. United States</i> , 502 F. 3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	26, 27
<i>Duferco Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1087 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Company v. United States</i> , 8 F. Supp. 8 F. Supp. 854 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1998)	24
<i>Fedmet Res. Corp. v. United States</i> , 755 F.3d 912 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Fujitsu Gen. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Global Commodity Grp. LLC v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	13, 31
<i>King Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Meridian Products, LLC v. United States</i> , 851 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States</i> , 725 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 219 F. 3d 1348 (Fed. Cir 2000)	27

Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States,
458 F. 3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 13

Novosteel SA v. United States,
284 F.3d 1261 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 13

Paul Muller Industrie GmbH & Co. v. United States,
502 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2007) 26

Rhone Poulenc, Inc. v. United States,
899 F. 2d 1185 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 26

Saha Thai Steel Pipe Public Company, Ltd. v. United States,
101 F.4th 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2024) *passim*

Sandvik Steel Co. v. United States,
164 F.3d 596 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 13

Sango Int’l L.P. v. United States,
484 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 4

Shenyang Yuanda Aluminum Indus. Eng’g Co. v. United States,
146 F. Supp. 3d 1331 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2016) 16

Shenyang Yuanda Aluminum Indus. Eng’g Co., Ltd. v. United States,
776 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 3, 14

Sunpreme, Inc. v. United States,
946 F. 3d 1300 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 30

Tak Fat Trading Co. v. United States,
396 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 4, 14

Trans Texas Tire LLC v. United States,
519 F. Supp. 3d 1275 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021) *passim*

U.K. Carbon and Graphite Co., Ltd. v. United States,
931 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2013) 27

United Steel & Fasteners, Inc. v. United States,
947 F.3d 794 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 2, 3, 13

Venus Wire Indus. Pvt. Ltd. v. United States,
471 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020) 25

Walgreen Co. v. United States,
620 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 13

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1484(a) 29
19 U.S.C. § 1673e(a)(2) 2

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 351.225 *passim*
19 C.F.R. § 351.226 27

Administrative Decisions

*Certain Chassis and Subassemblies Thereof from the People’s
Republic of China: Antidumping Duty Order,*
86 Fed Reg. 36,093 (Dep’t of Commerce July 8, 2021)..... 4
Chassis and Subassemblies Thereof from China,
87 Fed. Reg. 15,366 (Dep’t of Commerce Mar. 18, 2022)..... 23
